
CABINET
AGENDA

Page 1 of 2

TUESDAY 29 JANUARY 2019 AT 7.30 PM
CONFERENCE ROOM 2 - THE FORUM

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Williams (Leader)
Councillor Griffiths (Deputy Leader)
Councillor Elliot
Councillor Harden

Councillor Marshall
Councillor G Sutton
Councillor D Collins

For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2018.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest 
which is also prejudicial

(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 2

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct for Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to Public Participation.

5. REFERRALS TO CABINET  

There were no referrals to Cabinet

6. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 9 - 10)

7. STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT UPDATE  (Pages 11 - 86)

8. NEW BUILD UPDATE  

Report to follow

9. CEMETERY EXPANSION AND CREMATORIUM  (Pages 87 - 92)

10. HMO LICENSING FEES  (Pages 93 - 326)

11. FOOD WASTE FOR FLATS  (Pages 327 - 337)

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms:

That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006 the public be excluded during the items in Part 2 of the Agenda for this 
meeting, because it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, that, if members of the public were present during those items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information relating to the financial and 
business affairs of the Council and third party companies/organisations.

Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Part 1, paragraph 3.



MINUTES

CABINET

11 DECEMBER 2018

Councillors: Williams (Leader)
Griffiths (Deputy 
Leader)
Elliot
Harden
Marshall
G Sutton
D Collins

Officers: Mark Brookes Assistant Director - Corporate and 
Contracted Services

James Deane Corporate Director - Finance and 
Operations

Mark Gaynor Corporate Director - Housing & 
Regeneration

Fiona Jump Group Manager - Financial Services
Cassie O'Neil Corporate Support Team Leader

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

CA/121/18  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2018 were agreed by Members 
present and signed by the Chair.

CA/122/18  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Sally Marshall.

CA/123/18  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

CA/124/18  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation

CA/125/18  REFERRALS TO CABINET

There were no referrals to 
[...]
s on New 
Build schemes 
and the proposed 
pipeline of 
developments.

16. 23/04/19 04/04/19

  

Future Cabinet Dates 2019: 21 May

Future Items:

Vehicle Repair Shop (D Austin) - To approve the maintenance and repair of equipment used by the Clean Safe 
and Green service being brought back in house
Private Sector Housing Strategy - 21 May
South West Herts Joint Strategic Plan (J Doe) 
Car Parking Supplementary (J Doe)

Page 10

mailto:Linda.roberts@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Fiona.williamson@dacorum.gov.uk


1

Report for: Cabinet
Date of meeting: 29 January 2019
PART: 1
If Part II, reason: N/A

Title of report: Consideration of revised Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI) to guide consultation on planning 
matters

Contact: Cllr Graham Sutton: Portfolio Holder for Planning & 
Regeneration 

Author/Responsible Officers:
James Doe: Assistant Director, Planning, Development and 
Regeneration
Andrew Horner: Team Leader, Strategic Planning and 
Regeneration

Purpose of report: That Cabinet consider the draft revised Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI) and agree arrangements for 
seeking feedback on this.

Recommendations: That Cabinet: 

1. Agree the draft revised SCI for focussed consultation;
 

2. Delegate authority to the Assistant Director – Planning, 
Development and Regeneration (in consultation with the 
Planning and Regeneration Portfolio Holder) to agree the 
arrangements for focussed consultation on the draft SCI; 
and

3. Delegate authority to the Assistant Director – Planning, 
Development and Regeneration (in consultation with the 
Planning and Regeneration Portfolio Holder) to make any 
additional minor modifications required to the SCI prior to 
consultation (i.e. to ensure the text of the plan is up-to-date)

Corporate 
objectives:

The Council’s Local Plan (which the SCI forms one of the 
documents of) helps support all 5 corporate objectives:

 Safe and clean environment: e.g. contains policies 
relating to the design and layout of new development 
that promote security and safe access;

 Community Capacity: e.g. provide a framework for local 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



2

communities to prepare area-specific guidance such as 
Neighbourhood Plans, Town / Village Plans etc.;

 Affordable housing: e.g. sets the Borough’s overall 
housing target and the proportion of new homes that 
must be affordable;

 Dacorum delivers:  e.g. provides a clear framework 
upon which planning decisions can be made; and

 Regeneration: e.g. sets the planning framework for key 
regeneration projects, such as Hemel Hempstead town 
centre and the Maylands Business Park. 

Implications: Financial 
There are no direct financial implications relating to the 
preparation of the draft revised SCI.  However, there are 
implications for the consultation arrangements set out within it: 
and the need to balance public expectations regarding the 
types of consultation techniques used against the costs 
involved.  

Value for money
The SCI sets out the range of consultation techniques that will 
be used within the planning process and the need to ensure 
that these are fit for purpose and proportionate in terms of the 
scale and nature of the planning issue(s) involved.

Legal
The production on an SCI is a legal requirement.  Compliance 
with this by having an up-to-date SCI assists the Council in 
defending objections and appeals against its planning 
decisions.  Conversely, failure to comply with the standards 
and processes set out within the SCI could result in legal 
action being taken by aggrieved third parties against the 
Council.  

Staff
No direct implications for staffing.  However, all staff and 
elected Members need to be aware of the content of the SCI 
and follow processes and procedures within it.

Land
No direct implications, although the planning documents and 
proposals that will be subject to consultation processes set out 
in this SCI will have implications for the future use of land.

Risk implications: The Local Development Scheme contains its own detailed risk 
assessment for plan making documents. 

The Council must ensure that the Plan’s proposals comply with 
Government policy, are founded on robust evidence, such as 
that detailing housing, employment and infrastructure 
requirements and follow all statutory requirements regarding 
public consultation, publication, public examination etc (as set 
out in the relevant regulations and adopted SCI). 

The Authority Monitoring Report reviews the risks inherent in 

Page 12



3

preparing and delivering the Local Plan. Monitoring of 
development is a source of information which, properly used, 
can assist risk reduction – i.e. it checks whether progress and 
control of development has been successful and can indicate 
where change (in policy or process) may be beneficial. 
Regular monitoring is also able to inform future Local Plan and 
planning policy document review.

Community Impact 
Assessment:

A full Sustainability Appraisal (SA) must be carried out as part 
of the Local Plan process. The SA looks at social, 
environmental and economic impacts in detail and is 
scrutinised at the Local Plan examination by an independent 
inspector. 
The Council has undertaken a Community Impact Assessment 
to support this draft revised SCI and associated Cabinet 
Report.

Health and safety 
implications:

No direct implications as a result of this report.  There may be 
indirect implications relating to different types of consultation 
techniques and the choice of event venues.

Monitoring 
Officer/S.151 
Officer comments:

Deputy Monitoring Officer

As pointed out in the implications section of this report, a SCI is 
a legal requirement resulting from various pieces of legislation.
Since adoption, legislation has moved on, not least in the area 
of data protection, so a review at this stage is sensible 

Deputy Section 151 Officer

There are no direct financial conseq
[...]
ctly outline the process to get 
involved with planning development or complex consultations run 
by the Council 

As and 
when 
necessary 

Planning Policy team

Name of responsible officer: Andrew Horner Reviewed and signed off by: (relevant Group Manager)
Chris Taylor 

Role: Strategic Planning and Regeneration Team Role: Group Manager (Strategic Planning and 
Leader Regeneration)

Date: 10/1/19 Date: 10/1/19 

Page 86



Report for: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 29th January 2019

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Cemetery Services Planning and Development update.

Contact: Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder Finance & Resources.
Author:
Nigel Howcutt, Assistant Director Finance and Resources.
Responsible Officer:
James Deane, Corporate Director (Finance & Operations)

Purpose of report: To provide an update on the ongoing cemetery services 
development plans.

Recommendations 1. To note the Bunkers Park Phase 1 cemetery development 
plans.

2. To recommend that DBC proceeds with further due diligence 
in partnership with West Herts Consortium to develop plans for 
a crematorium at Bunkers Park.

Corporate 
Objectives:

Building Strong and Vibrant Communities.
Delivering an Efficient and Modern Council.

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial

The bunkers park cemetery is out to procure and is expected 
to be delivered within the existing approved capital budget. 

Value for Money

The procurement of a contractor to deliver the new cemetery at 
the Bunkers park site will follow the standard DBC 
procurement and standing orders regulations. 

During this process, the bids will be assessed the key criteria 
for evaluation is value for money.

Community Impact Not Applicable 

Page 87

Agenda Item 9



Assessment

Health And Safety 
Implications

None arising from this report.

Monitoring 
Officer/S.151 
Officer Comments

Deputy Monitoring Officer:   

No comments to add to report

Deputy S.151 Officer

A deputy 151 report with comments
[...]
n from the WHC.

25. As with the independent option, if Members are minded to explore this option 
further it is recommended that the Council invest in a detailed business case 
undertaken by a specialist contractor.

Conclusion

26. In Summary at this stage the options facing members is whether to either 
progress the partnership working with the WHC to develop plans for a 

Page 91



crematorium at Bunkers Park and potentially ensure the guaranteed 
immediate financial returns within the land agreement, or to investigate the 
higher risk and long term reward options of delivering the crematorium either 
independently or as part of a joint venture with a private sector partner.

27. Based on the guaranteed income stream; the specialist expertise and market 
knowledge; the fact that the direct risks to the council are mitigated through 
the arm’s length partnership; and the shared public-service ethos of the WHC 
consortium, it is recommended that the council progress to the design phase 
with WHC.

Page 92



Report for: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 29 January 2019

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: HMO Licensing Fees
Contact: Cllr Margaret Griffiths, Portfolio Holder for Housing

Natasha Beresford, Strategic Housing Group Manager

Purpose of report: To set out a proposed revision of licence fees payable by 
landlords of Houses in Multiple Occupation in order to 
meet the statutory requirements of fee setting.

Recommendations 1. That the fee schedule for the licensing of Houses in 
Multiple Occupation and associated activities, as set out in 
the report and Appendices, be approved. 

Period for post 
policy/project 
review

It is proposed that a further review of licence fees charged is to 
be conducted during 2019/2020; this is to reflect the ongoing 
changes in requirements.

Corporate 
objectives:

The Strategic Housing Service’s responsibilities and activity in 
relation to the Private Rented Sector contributes to the 
following corporate objectives:

Clean Safe and enjoyable environment
Building Strong and vibrant communities

Implications:

‘Value for money’ 
implications

Financial

Failure to regulate the private rented sector could have 
financial implications for the council in relation to prevention of 
homelessness and in relation to pressures on temporary 
accommodation provision.  

Any income gained from activity related to regulating the 
private rented sector, is ring-fenced and must be retained for 
expenditure within the general fund to deliver an effective 
private sector housing service

Value for money

Page 93

Agenda Item 10



The income generated from the licence fees and associated 
activity will offset the overall costs of the service.  

Risk implications The risk register presented to members on a quarterly basis 
will consider the new remit. 

Community Impact 
Assessment

In view of the objectives of licensing for Houses in Multiple 
Occupations (HMOs) - which are to ensure that all tenants can 
live in safe, warm and secure accommodation - it is felt that a 
Community Impact Assessment is not applicable. The private 
rented sector, in particular HMOs, houses a younger and 
transient population than the national average. HMOs in 
particular will have higher proportion of migrants and 
vulnerable younger people. The impact of licensing is not felt 
to have a negative effect on any of the groups protected under 
the Equality Act 2004.    

Health and safety 
Implications

Failure to regulate the private rented sector will have serious 
health and safety implications for private sector residents.

Monitoring Officer/ 
S 151 Officer 
Comments

Deputy Monitoring Officer:

No comments to add to report

Deputy S.151 Officer:

The recommended fees and charges have been calculated 
based on the criteria highlighted in the Treasury’s paper on 
Managing Public Money and also reflecting on Counsel advice 
and recent case law guidance.

The charges, are based on estimates of the time and costs 
incurred by the council to deliver these services. These 
services are new to the council and hence the costs to deliver 
these services may change as the service develops so they 
will need to be monitored going forward to ensure they meet 
with current legislation and achieve best value for the council 
and its clients.

Consultees: Lynne Hunt, Acting Private Sector Team Leader

Fiona Williamson, Assistant Director Housing

Mark Gaynor, Corporate Director Housing and Regeneration

Background 
papers:

Appendix 1 Briefing Paper
Appendix 2 PRS fees briefing
Appendix 3 Managing Public Money 
Appendix 4 Finance documentation in relation to proposed 
fees

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO)
Private Rented Sector (PRS)
Full Time Equivalent (FTE)
Housing Health and Safety Rating System (HHSRS)
Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG)

Page 94



Page 95



1. Introduction

1.1. In January 2018, the housing service took on the responsibility for regulating 
private sector housing. The purpose of this report is to provide members with 
an update on the circumstances surrounding the revision of the HMO licence 
application fees and recommendations on setting a new set of charges. 

2. Context

2.1. In October 2018, the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) introduced new Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(HMO) licensing reforms. The new reforms offer major revisions to the HMO 
legislation extending the definition of an HMO to include houses with less 
than three storeys. A more detailed explanation on the legislative change 
was submitted to Housing and Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
in July 2018.

2.2. Dacorum had 41 licensed HMOs in the borough at the point that the service 
moved into Housing.  The introduction of the new regulations has seen an 
increase in activity in relation to HMOs and a significant spike in the volume 
of visits and in
[...]
d basis for 
completion by March 2020.  

Corporate objectives: To provide a clean, safe and green environment

Implications:

‘

Value for money’ 
implications

Financial

One off implementation costs for 2019/2020 = £61,000

Ongoing revenue costs 2019/2020   = £66,000
In addition to 19/20             2020/2021   = £7,000

Capital costs 2019/2020                         = £110,580

N/A

Equalities Implications N/A

Community Impact 
Assessment

Page 327

Agenda Item 11



2

Health and safety 
Implications

None as a result of this report

Monitoring 
Officer/S.151 
Officer 
Comments

Monitoring Officer:   

No comments to add to this report.

Deputy S.151 Officer
The ongoing revenue and capital funding requirement for the 
roll out of food waste collection from flats in 2019/20 has 
been included in the 2019/20 budget proposals, seeking 
council approval in February 2019.

The 2019/20 revenue budget proposes funding the one off 
£61k implementation costs from the management of change 
reserve, as this project meets the criteria for these funds.

The additional £7k in 2020/21 will be included in the 2019 
Medium Term financial strategy.

Consultees: Officers within Environmental Services
Task and Finish Group
Financial Services
Report on the Food Waste Trial Analysis presented to 
SPAE on  29th November 2018

Background papers:

Historical background 
(please give a brief 
background to this 
report to enable it to 
be considered in the 
right context).

This report has been provided to give an overview of the 
findings following the conclusion of a three-month food 
waste trial, which was carried out to flats.

Glossary of acronyms 
and any  other 
abbreviations used in 
this report:

1.0 Trial Background

1.0 Food waste recycling is currently not available to flats in Dacorum. 

1.1 In November 2014, Dacorum introduced a new ‘Recycle for Dacorum’ service to 
householders. This saw the introduction of separate, weekly food waste recycling, the 
issue of blue-lidde

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

CABINET

29 JANUARY 2019

Councillors: Williams (Leader)
Griffiths (Deputy 
Leader)
Elliot
Harden
Marshall
G Sutton
D Collins

Officers: Mark Brookes Assistant Director - Corporate and 
Contracted Services

David Austin Assistant Director - Neighbourhood Delivery
James Deane Corporate Director - Finance and 

Operations
James Doe Assistant Director - Planning, Development 

and Regeneration
Mark Gaynor Corporate Director - Housing & 

Regeneration
Sally Marshall Chief Executive
Nigel Howcutt Assistant Director - Finance and Resources
Fiona Williamson Assistant Director - Housing
David Barrett Group Manager - Housing Development
Natasha Beresford Group Manager - Strategic Housing
Sam Bramley Housing Development Lead Officer
Suzy Donaldson Communications and Consultation Lead 

Officer
Katie Mogan Corporate and Democratic Support Lead 

Officer

Also Attendance:

Councillor John Birnie
Councillor Terry Douris
Councillor Ron Tindall

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

CA/1/18  MINUTES

CA/2/18  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.



CA/3/18  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

CA/4/18  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

CA/5/18  REFERRALS TO CABINET

There were no referrals to Cabinet.

CA/6/18  CABINET FORWARD PLAN

Councillor G Sutton asked to defer Item 5 until further notice. 

The forward plan was noted.

CA/7/18  STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT UPDATE

Decision

That

1. the draft revised SCI for focussed consultation be agreed;

 

2. authority be delegated to the Assistant Director – Planning, Development and 
Regeneration (in consultation with the Planning and Regeneration Portfolio 
Holder) to agree the arrangements for focussed consultation on the draft SCI; and

3. authority be delegated to the Assistant Director – Planning, Development and 
Regeneration (in consultation with the Planning and Regeneration Portfolio 
Holder) to make any additional minor modifications required to the SCI prior to 
consultation (i.e. to ensure the text of the plan is up-to-date)

Corporate objectives 

The Council’s Local Plan (which the SCI forms one of the documents of) helps 
support all 5 corporate objectives:

 Safe and clean environment: e.g. contains policies relating to the design and 
layout of new development that promote security and safe access;



3

 Community Capacity: e.g. provide a framework for local communities to 
prepare area-specific guidance such as Neighbourhood Plans, Town / Village 
Plans etc.;

 Affordable housing: e.g. sets the Borough’s overall housing target and the 
proportion of new homes that must be affordable;

 Dacorum delivers:  e.g. provides a clear framework upon which planning 
decisions can be made; and

Regeneration: e.g. sets the planning framework for key regeneration projects, such 
as Hemel Hempstead town centre and the Maylands Business Park.

Monitoring Officer/S.151 Officer comments 

Deputy Monitoring Officer

As pointed out in the implications section of this report, a SCI is a legal requirement 
resulting from various pieces of legislation.

Since adoption, legislation has moved on, not least in the area of data protection, so 
a review at this stage is sensible 

Deputy Section 151 Officer

There are no direct financial consequences of this report.

Advice

Councillor G Sutton introduced the item. It is a legal requirement to produce and 
update this plan. Its aim is to give guidance to the Local Plan, Neighbourhood Plans 
and planning applications. 

Councillor Tindall referred to paragraph 4.2 in the report. He asked about the focused 
consultation – town and parish councils are mentioned but was concerned that as 
Hemel Hempstead was an unparished area, there would be little representation from 
this area in the consultation as there has been a gradual decline in Neighbourhood 
Association meetings. He asked how the council were planning to replace the 
democratic consultation process in wards that are not parished and asked if ward 
councillors will be asked to consult with their residents. 

Councillor G Sutton said there would be a six week formal consultation process over 
February and March and it will be going to Cabinet and Council. It will be widely 
publicised. 

Councillor Tindall asked if the administration had any ideas on how to consult a large 
proportion of the borough. 

Councillor Marshall referred again to paragraph 4.2. She said it needs to be clear that 
borough councillors are individually consulted, not through the scrutiny process but 



as individuals. Most queries councillors receive do relate to planning issues and each 
councillor has a view on this. 

Councillor Williams said it was a requirement to consult town and parish councils. 
Hemel Hempstead is not missing out. He said that he didn’t feel that Neighbourhood 
Associations would have filled that gap as it isn’t the same process. 

Councillor Tindall argued that areas that have a Town or Parish Council get three 
representations: the parish council, the borough councillors and residents groups. He 
asked if it could be specified that in non-parish areas, borough councillors will be 
consulted. 

Councillor Williams said he was happy to include this. He didn’t think it was 
appropriate to differentiate between those in parish and un-parished areas. 

M Gaynor clarified that the consultation on the Local Plan would be open to all 
residents.  He also stated that this consultation was only concerning the Statement of 
Community Involvement; the Local Plan consultation will go further than this. 

J Doe said that they consult with a wide range of residents and community groups 
and an extensive database has been built up over the years. This is an update to the 
old statement and brings in legislative requirements to create a more effective 
document.

Councillor Marshall referred to paragraph 4.5 on page 18. She said the consultation 
is seeking views on modifications to the statement but cannot see the track changes 
on the agenda. She then referred to page 67 about statutory DBC publicity 
requirements. This is a debate that has been had before and the need to use the 
notification notices more widely. Some are too narrow especially when it is a high 
profile planning application. Councillor Marshall then asked why there was no 
requirement for a neighbourhood consultation letter for TPOs. 

J Doe said that had always been the case for TPOs – they have a shorter 
determination period so it is not always possible to consult directly with residents. He 
said he would take Councillor Marshall’s point away. 

Councillor Birnie asked about the consultation process. 

Councillor Williams said all planning applications are listed on the website and that 
six weeks was the standard consultation time.

Voting

None

CA/8/18  NEW BUILD UPDATE

Decision



5

That the contract to Site Sales Property Group to undertake the Sales and Marking 

services for Martindale be awarded.

Corporate objectives 

Delivering Market Sale and Affordable Housing 

Monitoring Officer/S.151 Officer comments 

Monitoring Officer:   

Officers must ensure that a contract is in place prior to commencement of the 
service.

Deputy S.151 Officer

The successful bid from Site Sales property group, undertook a comprehensive 
procurement process in line with Dacorum Borough Council procurement and 
standing orders regulations. 

The value of their bid is within approved budgeted levels.

Martindale be awarded

CA/9/18  CEMETERY EXPANSION AND CREMATORIUM

Decision

That:

1. The Bunkers Park Phase 1 cemetery development plans be noted.

2. DBC proceeds with further due diligence in partnership with West Herts 
Consortium to develop plans for a crematorium at Bunkers Park.

Corporate objectives 

Building Strong and Vibrant Communities.

Delivering an Efficient and Modern Council.

Monitoring Officer/S.151 Officer comments 

Deputy Monitoring Officer:   

No comments to add to report

Deputy S.151 Officer

A deputy 151 report with comments included within the body of the report.



Advice

Councillor Elliot introduced the report that was an update on cemetery services. DBC 
have been approached by the West Herts Crematorium Joint Committee about 
building a crematorium on the Bunkers Park site. Three options were explored and 
this report recommends that WHC build the crematorium on DBC land and receive 
the income from it. 

Councillor Birnie referred to paragraph 21a and asked if DBC are going to lend WHC 
the £8 million to build the crematorium.

Councillor Elliot said that WHC have significant reserves but DBC believe it will cost 
£8 million to build. We are awaiting the business plan to see what is required. DBC 
will receive interest on the loan but this has been looked at as part of due diligence. 

Councillor Birnie asked if was correct that the profit from this will be £150k per annum 
and this is expected from year one as opposed to year three. 

Councillor Elliot confirmed this was correct. 

Councillor Harden questioned the loss of the community park.

Councillor G Sutton reassured members that the planned development is not 
physically in Bunkers Park itself. DBC have acquired land from Homes England that 
has previously been used for grazing.

Voting

None. 

CA/10/18  HMO LICENSING FEES

Decision

That the fee schedule for the licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation and 
associated activities, as set out in the report and Appendices, be approved.

Corporate objectives 

The Strategic Housing Service’s responsibilities and activity in relation to the Private 
Rented Sector contributes to the following corporate objectives:

Clean Safe and enjoyable environment

Building Strong and vibrant communities

Monitoring Officer/S.151 Officer comments 

Deputy Monitoring Officer:



7

No comments to add to report

Deputy S.151 Officer:

The recommended fees and charges have been calculated based on the criteria 
highlighted in the Treasury’s paper on Managing Public Money and also reflecting on 
Counsel advice and recent case law guidance.

The charges, are based on estimates of the time and costs incurred by the council to 
deliver these services. These services are new to the council and hence the costs to 
deliver these services may change as the service develops so they will need to be 
monitored going forward to ensure they meet with current legislation and achieve 
best value for the council and its clients.

Advice

Councillor Griffiths introduced the report. It was a long and extensive report which 
explains what a local authority can and can’t charge. The current fees are incorrect 
and need to be changed. 

N Beresford said that reviewing the fees is necessary due to a High Court ruling in 
April 2018 which amended the way in which local authorities are able to charge 
license fees on application.

Councillor Griffiths highlighted to members that this had been to the Housing and 
Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
Councillor Birnie said he believed there was some doubt about how many HMOs 
there are. He asked if this report was recommending officers be increased to cope 
with demand. 

Councillor Williams highlighted that was about the budget which will be discussed at 
next week’s Joint Budget meeting. This report is to discuss the fees. 

N Beresford highlighted that 41 properties are currently licensed as HMOs with 65 
applications pending. Each application takes about 90 days to assess. There is a six 
month grace period for landlords to approach the local authority – they will be subject 
to enforcement action if they fail to do so. 

Councillor Birnie asked about the five year license fee and questioned if the ongoing 
management fee was to be divided over the five years or if it was an annual charge.

N Beresford said it was an initial fee for a full assessment of the property. The 
second tier fee applies if the house is deemed suitable. It is a one off payment for 
monitoring properties.

Voting

None. 

CA/11/18  FOOD WASTE FOR FLATS



 Decision
1. That the results of the food waste trial for flats be considered.
2. That the introduction of food waste collections from flats on a phased basis 

for completion by March 2020 be approved.  

Corporate objectives 

To provide a clean, safe and green environment 

Monitoring Officer/S.151 Officer comments 

Monitoring Officer:   

No comments to add to this report.

Deputy S.151 Officer

The ongoing revenue and capital funding requirement for the roll out of food waste 
collection from flats in 2019/20 has been included in the 2019/20 budget proposals, 
seeking council approval in February 2019.

The 2019/20 revenue budget proposes funding the one off £61k implementation 
costs from the management of change reserve, as this project meets the criteria for 
these funds.

The additional £7k in 2020/21 will be included in the 2019 Medium Term financial 
strategy.

Advice

Councillor Marshall introduced the report which is recommending the introduction of 
food waste collection from flats from April. A Task & Finish Group worked on this for 
a couple of years with the aim to improve recycling facilities in flats. They determined 
that dry recycling facilities should be rolled out throughout the borough and this is 
due to be completed next month. They were also eager to see food waste collections 
implemented and householders have had this facility since 2014. There were a 
number of practicalities that needed to be considered like ensuring the bins were 
accessible for both residents and the refuse crew. There was a three month trial with 
12 collections taking place between July and September in Berkhamsted, Grove Hill 
and Pelham Court. This totalled 1540 flats which represented 15% of flats in the 
borough. Letters and information were delivered to residents along with kitchen 
caddies and caddy liners. Stickers were placed on communal bins reminding 
residents what could and could not be put into the bins. One tonne of food waste was 
collected a week which equalled 0.5kg per flat per week. The food waste was 
checked for contamination and it was found to be low. There was 6% contamination 
in Berkhamsted and 13% in Grovehill and Pelham Court. Food processors will take 
up to 20% contamination so this is lower. There was a 95% participation rate in 
Berkhamsted and 88% in Grovehill and Pelham Court. The purchase of caddies and 
putting on extra crews totalled £16,600. If this is to be rolled out, the revenue cost will 
be £61k. SPAE OSC have considered the results and are wholly supportive. 



9

D Austin added that the government have put a clear and strong emphasis on 
separate food waste collections due to the significant environmental benefits. 

Councillor Elliot asked if the food waste caddies would be left inside the flats.

Councillor Marshall said yes. The flat dweller would then take the bin to the larger 
wheeled bin to empty it. 

Councillor Griffiths said she felt it was important to roll this out to flats and they 
shouldn’t be treated differently to households. 

Councillor Williams commented that the trial was popular and there is a push from 
government to ensure all councils are providing this service. 

Voting

None. 

CA/12/18  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 
the public be excluded during the items in Part 2 of the Agenda for this meeting, 
because it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that, if 
members of the public were present during those items, there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information relating to the financial and business affairs of the 
Council and third party companies/organisations.

Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Part 1, paragraph 3.

The Meeting ended at 8.25 pm


